

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1480

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2018


Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram


1480. SHRI VINCENT H. PALA:


Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

 (a) whether after revising the scheme of Multi-Sectoral Development Programme into Pradhan Mantri Jan VikasKaryakram, community-wise data regarding the number of families benefited by the projects under the scheme has been collected;

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the impact of the scheme on minorities;

(c) the list of minority concentration blocks, towns and cluster of villages in the   northeastern

States; and

(d) the details of the progress of these projects in the northeastern States?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI)


(a) & (b) The Pradhan Mantri Jan VikasKaryakram(PMJVK) earlier known as Multi-sectoral Development Programme (MsDP) is an area development programme implemented in identified Minority Concentration Areas (MCAs) of the country for the remaining period of 14
th

 Finance Commission. The MCAs are relatively backward areas having substantial population of minority communities. These areas are identified as per Census, 2011 data related to backwardness indicators and population of all notified minority communities as a whole residing in the area.   The objective of the scheme is to bring the identified MCAs at

par with the national average by providing infrastructure related to education, skill, health etcin locations having the highest population of minority communities and make the assets available to the entire population living in the catchment area.

(c) The list of the identified minority concentration Areas including those in the Northeastern States is available on the website of this Ministry at linkhttp://

www.minorityaffairs.gov.in/sites/default/files/PMJVK% 20Area%20Units%2024-05-18.pdf.

Clusters of Villages are to be identified in consultation with the State Govt./UT administration concerned. Earlier, under the scheme of MsDP, 710 Minority Concentration Block, 66 Minority Concentration Towns and 13 Cluster of Villages were identified. The scheme has been restructured as Pradhan Mantri Jan VikasKaryakram (PMJVK) and area coverage has been extended to 870 Minority concentration Blocks and 321 Minority Concentration Towns. Besides 109 Minority Concentration Districts Headquarters have also been included for the first time under the scheme.

(d) The number of the projects sanctioned for the Northeastern States since introduction of the programme along with their status is attached.

***


Annexure


Annxure referred in reply of part (d) of Lok Shabha Unstarred Question No.1480 for 19.12.2018 asked by SHRI VINCENT H. PALA regarding "Pradhan Mantri Jan

Vikas Karyakram"
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1 Assam U.

S.

0 254 9543 121 0 79 814 16 0 0 15 1 0 370 3173 1993

5

645 89836 0 109 53 21 333

  U.

C

0 1 2227 11 0 0 144 0 0 0 5 0 0 129 1315 8805 26 56282 0 0 0 0 0

  UD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  WI

P

0 39 3660 48 0 0 4 0 0 0 10 1 0 214 235 271 519 2516 0 0 0 0 0

2 Manipu

r

U.

S.

0 550 292 92 0 0 46 0 166

8

0 1 0 100 217 107 708 6 7653 0 27 37 7 0

  U.

C

0 199 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70 60 422 0 5940 0 0 0 0 0

  UD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  WI

P

0 177 0 12 0 0 0 0 764 0 1 0 0 82 15 224 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

3 Meghal

aya

U.

S.

0 2 100 12 0 0 404 0 215

4

0 0 0 0 31 102 1864 706 6204 0 5 0 1 0

  U.

C

0 1 54 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 81 1864 426 5000 0 0 0 0 0

  UD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  WI 0 1 12 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 154 0 0 0 0 0 0


3


P

4 Mizora

m

U.

S.

0 38 88 10 60 0 33 0 0 0 2 0 0 27 245 24 26 2758 1 5 0 0 0

  U.

C

0 17 36 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 158 10 0 2480 0 0 0 0 0

  UD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  WI

P

0 0 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 6 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Sikkim  U.

S.

0 11 38 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 56 4 0 502 0 2 1 0 0

  U.

C

0 6 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 51 0 0 307 0 0 0 0 0

  UD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  WI

P

0 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 0 195 0 2 0 0 0

6 Arunac

hal

Pradesh

U.

S.

0 110 661 246 0 15 50 10 0 0 0 0 0 63 646 0 270 7184 0 50 12 0 0

  U.

C

0 34 235 23 0 10 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 15 452 0 0 4445 0 0 0 0 0

  UD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  WI

P

0 18 183 100 0 0 42 5 0 0 0 0 0 18 116 0 258 1814 0 0 0 0 0

7 Tripura  U.

S.

1 29 424 8 90 0 0 0 273

5

18109 0 0 2520 30 0 0 223 4294 0 1 0 0 0

  U.

C

0 29 130 7 0 0 0 0 0 18426 0 0 0 22 0 0 223 1750 0 0 0 0 0

  UD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  WI

P

0 0 47 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 2546 0 0 0 0 0

Abbreviation :- U.S:- Unit Sanctioned, UC:-Unit Completed; UD:-Unit dropped; WIP:-

Work in Progress


IAY=Indira Awas Yojana, AWC= Anganwadi Centres, ITI= Industrial Training Institute, DWS= Drinking Water Supply, ACRs= Additional Classrooms, PHC= Primary Health

Centre, CHC= Community Health Centre, Mis= (IWDP- Integrated Water Development Project, District Institute of Education and Trainig (DIET), Approach Road, Computer with

accessories, Libraray, Hat Sheds). Minority Concentration Area of Nagaland have also been covered for the first time under Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram during 2018-19.


4


The projects from the State with the approval of State Level Committee is awaited.

